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ROOM A | 130 6TH STREET WEST PHONE (406) 892-4391 

 COLUMBIA FALLS, MT 59912 FAX (406) 892-4413 

CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 
AGENDA 

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 20, 2024 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS CITY HALL 

FINANCE COMMITTEE – 6:30 P.M 

(Barnhart, Piper, Robinson) 

Contact City Clerk Barb Staaland for virtual ZOOM meeting registration information no later than 6:00 pm 
the day of the meeting by calling (406) 892-4391 or email: staalandb@cityofcolumbiafalls.com  

REGULAR MEETING – 7:00 P.M.   

CALL TO ORDER  

ROLL CALL 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA  

CONSENT AGENDA:  

1. Approval of Claims - February 20, 2024 -  $93,208.85 

2. Approval of Payroll Claims - February 16, 2024 - $165,861.21 

3. Approval of Regular Meeting Minutes - February 5, 2024 

4. Approval of Request to Connect to City Sewer - Meadow Lake Development Corp, 1030 Best 
Way, Lot 1 Homestead Industrial Park, Section 7, T 30N, Range 20 W 

VISITORS/PUBLIC COMMENT (Items not on agenda)  

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS/PUBLIC HEARINGS:  

5. Public Hearing - Amend Title 13 - Water/Sewer Utility Account Provisions: 

On Tuesday, February 20, 2024, during the 7:00 p.m. Regular City Council meeting, the City Council 
of the City of Columbia Falls, shall conduct a public hearing for the purpose of reviewing and 
revising the water/sewer customer provisions, specifically Chapter 13.04.020 Definitions, 
13.04.050 Service-Application, and 13.04.090 Deposits – Generally,  and 13.08.060 Service 
Deposits,  all of which are related to allowing customer accounts to be transferred out of the 
owner’s name and established in the name of a renter.  
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The City Council is proposing revising these provisions to require the water/sewer utility account 
to remain in the name of the owner and not be transferred to a renter thereby eliminating 
excessive paperwork, deposits, multiple meter reads and duplicative billing and notices.  

The proposed changes are available for review at the office of the City Clerk, City of Columbia Falls  
Persons may contact the  or City Manager at 406-892-4391 or 130 6th Street West, Columbia Falls, 
MT for more information about the hearing. 

Written comments can be submitted to the  at 130 6th Street West, Columbia Falls, MT 59912, 
email: staalandb@cityofcolumbiafalls or delivered in person to the City Council during the hearing 
on February 20, 2024. 

ORDINANCES / RESOLUTIONS:  

6. Resolution # 1914: 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBIA FALLS, MONTANA, CALLING 
FOR AN ELECTION ON THE QUESTION OF CONDUCTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT REVIEW AND 
ESTABLISHING A STUDY COMMISSION. 

REPORTS / BUSINESS FROM MAYOR & COUNCIL   

CITY MANAGER REPORT 

Project Update - ARPA Wastewater Phase 2  

CITY ATTORNEY REPORT  

MISCELLANEOUS  

7. Correspondence 

ADJOURN 

Next Scheduled Meetings: 
City Council – Regular Meeting, March 4, 2024 – 7:00 PM 
Planning Board – TBD  (No March meeting) 

Planning Commission - no meeting date set yet 
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02/16/24                                               CITY OF COLUMBIA FALLS                                   Page: 1 of 12
13:58:10                                                Claim Approval List                                Report ID: AP100V
                                                  For the Accounting Period:  2/24

    *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim/  Check           Vendor #/Name/               Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
                Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                          PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object  Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 45501         999999 ALL PRO FLATHEAD PROPERTY               32.46
       021324 02/07/24 WATER DEPOSIT REFUND                 32.46                              5210     214010               101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         32.46

 45479           1606 ANYTIME LOCK & SAFE                    595.00
 KEYS
       SY1848 01/04/24 ANNUAL RENEWAL KEYLESS ENTRY        595.00                              1000     411200    366        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        595.00

 45458           2863 BATES, SHAWN                            33.43
 W-2 2023 1099 MAILINGS
       020824 01/30/24 FIN-W-2 1099 MAILINGS REIMBURS       11.15*                             1000     410500    310        101000
       020824 01/30/24 WTR-W-2 1099 MAILINGS REIMBURS       11.14                              5210     430500    310        101000
       020824 01/30/24 SWR-W-2 1099 MAILINGS REIMBURS       11.14                              5310     430600    310        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         33.43

 45460              6 BLACK MOUNTAIN SOFTWARE, INC.          100.00
       30019 01/31/24 WTR-CASS CERTIFICATION 1-25-24        50.00                              5210     430500    363        101000
       30019 01/31/24 SWR-CASS CERTIFICATION 1-25-24        50.00                              5310     430600    363        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        100.00

 45498           3174 BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY                   949.11
       90263700 02/06/24 SIDEWALK PROJECT 12TH AVE         949.11                              2959     470300    354        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        949.11

 45497           1700 BRECK LAW OFFICE, PC                10,040.47
 MARCH FEES
       020524 02/05/24 LGL-FEES FOR MARCH                2,013.18                              1000     411100    350        101000
       020524 02/05/24 CITY COURT-MARCH                  4,103.48                              1000     410365    350        101000
       020524 02/05/24 WTR-FEES MARCH                      661.52                              5210     430500    350        101000
       020524 02/05/24 SWR-FEES MARCH                      661.52                              5310     430600    350        101000
       020524 02/05/24 PLG/ZONING-MARCH                    330.76                              1000     411000    350        101000
       020524 02/05/24 PD-FEES- MARCH                      133.71                              1000     420100    399        101000
       020524 02/05/24 WTR-FEES MARCH                       29.71                              5210     430500    357        101000
       020524 02/05/24 SWR-FEES MARCH                       43.93                              5310     430600    357        101000
       020524 02/05/24 STRS-FEES MARCH                      59.42*                             2500     430200    399        101000
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       020524 02/05/24 LGL-ADD'L FEES MARCH                178.24                              1000     411100    350        101000
       020524 02/05/24 ADDITIONAL LEGAL                  1,825.00                              1000     411100    351        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:     10,040.47

 45450       E    997 CENTURYLINK - ELECTRONIC PAY           759.01
       011824 01/18/24 CRTS-JAN/FEB                         34.23                              1000     410360    345        101000
       011824 01/18/24 PD-JAN/FEB                          131.99                              1000     420100    345        101000
       011824 01/18/24 FD-JAN/FEB                           66.12                              1000     420400    345        101000
       011824 01/18/24 POOL-JAN/FEB                         36.73                              1000     460445    345        101000
       011824 01/18/24 STRTS-JAN/FEB                       135.12                              2500     430200    345        101000
       011824 01/18/24 WTR-JAN/FEB                         206.52                              5210     430500    345        101000
       011824 01/18/24 SWR-JAN/FEB                         148.30                              5310     430600    345        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        759.01

 45452           1145 CITY OF WHITEFISH BUILDING           6,089.85
 Permits issued for JAN 2024
       010124 01/01/24 BUILDING PERMITS 1/24             4,800.25                              2394     420500    398        101000
       010124 01/01/24 ELECTRICAL PERMITS 1/24             425.75                              2394     420500    398        101000
       010124 01/01/24 MECHANICAL PERMITS 1/24             668.85                              2394     420500    398        101000
       010124 01/01/24 PLUMBING PERMITS 1/24               195.00                              2394     420500    398        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      6,089.85

 45478           1646 CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL                189.66
       86-18642 01/25/24 SWR-SCREEN COMPACTOR PRTS         189.66                              5310     430600    240        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        189.66

 45474           3026 DAILY INTER LAKE                       114.73
 FY22 AUDIT REPORT AD
       0000019015 02/09/24 FIN-22FY AUDIT REPORT           114.73                              1000     410500    331        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        114.73

 45491           3230 DEX IMAGING LLC                      4,545.18
       AR10724926 01/31/24 FIN-SHARP/MX-3071 CONTRACT    2,272.59*                             1000     410500    363        101000
       AR10724926 01/31/24 WTR-SHARP/MX-3071 CONTRACT    1,136.29                              5210     430500    363        101000
       AR10724926 01/31/24 SWR-SHARP/MX-3071 CONTRACT    1,136.30                              5310     430600    363        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      4,545.18
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 45471           2501 ENCOMPASS SUPPLY                       114.21
       96042 01/22/24 SWR-WHITE HAND TOWELS/NITRILE        114.21                              5310     430600    220        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        114.21

 45462       E   1879 EVERGREEN WASTE CONNECTIONS            505.25
       4559280V41 02/01/24 FAC-01/01/24-01/31/24            91.65                              1000     411200    340        101000
       4559280V41 02/01/24 STRS-01/01/24-01/31/24          184.55                              2500     430200    340        101000
       4559280V41 02/01/24 WTR-01/01/24-01/31/24            91.65                              5210     430500    340        101000
       4559280V41 02/01/24 SWR-01/01/24-01/31/24            76.30                              5310     430600    340        101000
       4559280V41 02/01/24 PRKS-01/01/24-01/31/24           61.10                              1000     460400    340        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        505.25

 45480            438 FERGUSON WATERWORKS                     16.00
       0879482 02/08/24 WTR-THIN METER GASKETS              16.00                              5210     430500    230        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         16.00

 45500       E   2961 FIRST BANKCARD-ELECTRONIC PYMT       6,487.16
       122223 12/22/23 WTR-BACKFLOW PREV ASS TEST CRS      925.00                              5210     430500    380        101000
       122123 12/24/23 STR-TOTE HEATER                   1,454.99                              2500     430200    212        101000
       122723 12/27/23 PD-SGTS ACADEMY                     500.00                              1000     420100    380        101000
       010224 01/02/24 AMAZON WEB SERVICES                 132.00                              1000     410580    355        101000
       123123 12/31/23 WTR-BACKGROUND CHK MURPHY S         148.63                              5210     430500    399        101000
       123123 12/31/23 SWR-BACKGROUND CHK MURPHY S         148.64                              5310     430600    399        101000
       010224 01/02/24 PD-MIDWAY USA                       258.67                              1000     420100    220        101000
       010524 01/05/24 PD-ADOBE SUBSCRIPTION               119.88                              1000     420100    355        101000
       010824 01/08/24 PD-FLASH DRIVE/BINDER CLIPS/SA       58.29                              1000     420100    210        101000
       010924 01/09/24 PD-MULTI GAS/VAPOR CARTRIDGE        198.63                              1000     420100    220        101000
       021224 02/12/24 POOL-POOL TRAINING                  400.00                              1000     460445    380        101000
       011224 01/12/24 PD-FACE RESPIRATOR                  119.16                              1000     420100    220        101000
       011224 01/12/24 PD-CRIME SCENE COURSE               646.87                              1000     420100    380        101000
       012424 01/24/24 SWR-RURAL WTR WORKSHOP HELTON        61.80                              5310     430600    380        101000
       012424 01/24/24 WTR-RURAL WTR WORKSHOP PUTNAM        61.80                              5210     430500    380        101000
       011624 01/16/24 WTR-GATEWAY PROCESSING MTSKYNE       81.95                              5210     430500    345        101000
       010924 01/09/24 PD-FBI LEEDA                        795.00                              1000     420100    380        101000
       011824 01/18/24 FD-KEY RINGS                         15.46                              1000     420400    220        101000
       012324 01/23/24 SWR-RAS VFD FANS                    110.05                              5310     430600    240        101000
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       012224 01/22/24 BBER SEMINAR                        125.00                              1000     410400    380        101000
       012224 01/22/24 HP PRINTHEAD DESIGN                  31.34                              5210     430500    210        101000
       012224 01/22/24 HP PRINTHEAD DESIGN                  31.34                              5310     430600    210        101000
       012224 01/22/24 HP PRINTHEAD DESIGN                  31.33                              2500     430200    210        101000
       012224 01/22/24 HP PRINTHEAD DESIGN                  31.33                              1000     411000    210        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      6,487.16

 45454           3104 FIRST CALL COMPUTER SOLUTIONS,          58.80
       94722 01/31/24 MONTHLY MICROSOFT NCE SUBSCRIP        58.80                              1000     410580    355        101000

 45457           3104 FIRST CALL COMPUTER SOLUTIONS,       1,800.00
       94412 02/01/24 COMP-FEB IT SERVICES               1,800.00                              1000     410580    355        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      1,858.80

 45451           1892 FLATHEAD COUNTY                        225.00
       6233 02/06/24 OWNER LIST-PING/SCHRADER/KENNE         75.00                              1000     411000    390        101000
       6234 02/06/24 OWNER LIST-NORTH 10 LLC                75.00                              1000     411000    390        101000
       6235 02/06/24 OWNER LIST-HUDIG, ANDREW               75.00                              1000     411000    390        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        225.00

 45494            288 FLATHEAD COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE     4,250.00
       021324 02/09/24 ANIMAL CTRL FEES FY 2023-2024     4,250.00                              1000     440600    300        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      4,250.00

 45466            663 FLATHEAD COUNTY SOLID WASTE          3,083.61
       12853 01/31/24 SWR-SLUDGE HAUL 1/01-01/31/24      3,073.67                              5310     430600    395        101000
       1315871 01/29/24 PRKS- WASTE OLD COUCH                9.94                              1000     460400    390        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      3,083.61

 45463             24 FLATHEAD COUNTY TREASURER              924.00
       020124 02/01/24 CRT-TECH SUR 01/24                  425.00                              1000     212201               101000
       020124 02/01/24 CRT-LEA/CRIM CONV SURCHRG 1/24      499.00                              1000     212201               101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        924.00
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 45473             21 FLATHEAD ELECTRIC COOP INC          15,303.44
       012424 01/24/24 FAC-12/25/23-01/25/24               464.34                              1000     411200    341        101000
       012424 01/24/24 PD-12/25/23-01/25/24                 45.44                              1000     420100    341        101000
       012424 01/24/24 FD-12/25/23-01/25/24                451.28                              1000     420400    341        101000
       012424 01/24/24 PRKS-12/25/23-01/25/24              451.68                              1000     460400    341        101000
       012424 01/24/24 POOL-12/25/23-01/25/24               75.49                              1000     460445    341        101000
       012424 01/24/24 LIGHTING-12/25/23-01/25/24        2,640.45                              2400     430200    341        101000
       012424 01/24/24 STRS-12/25/23-01/25/24              143.66                              2500     430200    341        101000
       012424 01/24/24 WTR-12/25/23-01/25/24             4,069.06                              5210     430500    341        101000
       012424 01/24/24 SWR-12/25/23-01/25/24             6,962.04                              5310     430600    341        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:     15,303.44

 45459           1378 GLACIER CLEAN CAR WASH                 150.00
       161-2024 02/15/24 PD-FLEET WASH CARD-33073          150.00                              1000     420100    361        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        150.00

 45503           3227 HALL, TODD                              30.00
 Dinner per diem on days of travel to/from academy per city policy
 01/28/24-02/09/24

       021424 02/14/24 Meal Per Diem Academy                30.00                              1000     420100    380        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         30.00

 45484           2806 HANSON'S HARDWARE                       48.41
       608890 01/17/24 SWR-MISC SCREWS                      13.80                              5310     430600    240        101000
       609073 01/31/24 SWR-EQ FLOW METER                    13.86                              5310     430600    240        101000
       608972 01/23/24 SWR-1PC 6X6 GASKETS                   3.99                              5310     430600    240        101000
       608954 01/22/24 SWR-HEX GALV BUSHING IMP             10.98                              5310     430600    240        101000
       608943 01/21/24 SWR-PIN/PIN CLIPS                     5.78                              5310     430600    240        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         48.41

 45476           1659 HIGH COUNTRY LINEN SUPPLY              272.05
       0566914 10/09/23 FAC-CITY HALL, POLC, CRT, FIN      235.48                              1000     411200    224        101000
       0566915 10/09/23 FAC-FIRE HALL                       36.57                              1000     411200    224        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        272.05
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 45499           3232 HTURBO INC.                            534.40
       HT-INV-202 01/29/24 SWR-AIR FILTER                  534.40                              5310     430600    240        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        534.40

 45472           3229 INTERPRETERS UNLIMITED                 175.00
       0370357 02/02/24 CRT-INTERPRETERS PHONE CALL        106.75                              1000     410360    399        101000
       372324 02/02/24 CRT-INTERPRETERS PHONE CALL          68.25                              1000     410360    399        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        175.00

 45490           2849 J2 BUSINESS PRODUCTS                   267.75
       1358654-1 02/07/24 PD-INK                            65.73                              1000     420100    210        101000
       1358654-2 02/07/24 PD-10 DBL WDW ENVELOPES           61.76                              1000     420100    210        101000
       1358654-0 02/06/24 PD-COPY PAPER/CLSP ENVELOPE      120.28                              1000     420100    210        101000
       1359493 02/07/24 FIN-PAPER/XERO/DUP, 20#              6.66                              1000     410500    210        101000
       1359493 02/07/24 WTR-PAPER/XERO/DUP, 20#              6.66                              5210     430500    210        101000
       1359493 02/07/24 SWR-PAPER/XERO/DUP, 20#              6.66                              5310     430600    210        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        267.75

 45455           2580 JD THINNING INC                      3,507.50
       14819 02/07/24 STRS-HAULING SNOW FOR CITY         3,507.50*                             2500     430200    399        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      3,507.50

 45468           2537 MICROCOMM                            7,275.00
       020824 02/08/24 WTR-SCADA SYSTEM SERVICE          1,237.00                              5210     430500    355        101000
       020824 02/08/24 SWR-SCADA SYSTEM SERVICE          6,038.00                              5310     430600    355        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      7,275.00

 45483             43 MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY       770.00
       2400049 01/11/24 SWR-AMMONIA/HEM/TKN                192.00                              5310     430600    394        101000
       2400319 01/15/24 SWR-NITRATE+NITRITE, TKN            67.00                              5310     430600    394        101000
       2400050 01/03/24 SWR-DISOLVED ALUMINUM               15.00                              5310     430600    394        101000
       2400470 01/30/24 SWR-NITRATE+NITRITE, TKN            67.00                              5310     430600    394        101000
       2400638 01/30/24 SWR-NITRATE+NITRITE, TKN            67.00                              5310     430600    394        101000
       2400188 01/15/24 WTR-ALUM/ZINC/VANADIUM             211.00                              5210     430500    394        101000
       2400085 01/04/24 WTR-COLIFORM                       151.00                              5210     430500    394        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        770.00
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 45485             52 NAPA AUTO PARTS                        154.04
       071355 01/29/24 SWR-FUEL FILTERS                     29.70                              5310     430600    232        101000
       072320 02/07/24 FD-2.5 DEF                           51.96                              1000     420400    231        101000
       071693 02/01/24 SWR-NON DETER 30                     72.38                              5310     430600    231        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        154.04

 45482            520 NORCO, INC.                             12.71
       39813810 01/31/24 STRS-CYLNDR RENT JAN               12.71                              2500     430200    220        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         12.71

 45495           3231 NORTHERN ROCKIES FIRE                   24.48
       222 02/05/24 FD-TURBOJET NOZZLE X2                   24.48                              1000     420400    220        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         24.48

 45486           2002 NORTHWEST PARTS & EQUIPMENT &          405.00
       S715589-01 01/30/24 STR-SHOP LABOR                  405.00                              2500     430200    361        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        405.00

 45469           1437 NORTHWESTERN ENERGY                  3,357.89
 NATURAL GAS SERVICE 12/19/23-01/22/2024
       012624 01/26/24 FAC-12/19/23-01/22/2024             637.85                              1000     411200    344        101000
       012624 01/26/24 PD-12/19/23-01/22/2024              139.31                              1000     420100    344        101000
       012624 01/26/24 FD-12/19/23-01/22/2024              627.66                              1000     420400    344        101000
       012624 01/26/24 STRS-12/19/23-01/22/2024            489.38                              2500     430200    344        101000
       012624 01/26/24 WTR-12/19/23-01/22/2024             106.31                              5210     430500    344        101000
       012624 01/26/24 SWR-12/19/23-01/22/2024           1,357.38                              5310     430600    344        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      3,357.89

 45481           2816 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                     73.46
       4774-46318 01/31/24 PRKS-MOTOR TRT GAS ANT FRZ       14.38                              1000     460400    231        101000
       4774-46321 01/31/24 WTR-TOOLS                        26.48                              5210     430500    220        101000
       4774-45997 01/03/24 STR-A/T FILTER/                  16.61                              2500     430200    220        101000
       4774-45997 01/03/24 STR-TRANSX 1 QT                  15.99                              2500     430200    231        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         73.46
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    *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim/  Check           Vendor #/Name/               Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
                Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                          PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object  Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 45489           2769 RESPONSE EQUIPMENT SPECIALISTS,        852.50
       6133 02/06/24 PD-2020 RAM FRONT BUMPER REPL         852.50                              1000     420100    361        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        852.50

 45453           2811 SALTUS TECHNOLOGIES, LLC             3,370.00
 PERIOD FROM MARCH 1, 2024 THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2025
       2402-03 02/01/24 PD-digiticket Hosting support    3,370.00                              1000     420100    355        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      3,370.00

 45496           3222 SUMMIT FIRE & SECURITY LLC             626.00
       1413743 02/12/24 FD-INSPECTION FIRE EXTINGUISH      626.00                              1000     420400    390        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        626.00

 45488           1653 SUPER 1 FOODS                           41.64
       2572917 02/05/24 SWR-WATER                           41.64                              5310     430600    222        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         41.64

 45475           2699 THE MAIL ROOM, INC                     324.84
 INVOICE #D118707
       D118707 02/05/24 PD-MAIL SRVS 01/22-2/2               7.57                              1000     420100    310        101000
       D118707 02/05/24 FIN-MAIL SRVS 01/22-2/2            168.23*                             1000     410500    310        101000
       D118707 02/05/24 WTR-MAIL SRVS 01/22-2/2             44.59                              5210     430500    310        101000
       D118707 02/05/24 SWR-MAIL SRVS 01/22-2/2             44.59                              5310     430600    310        101000
       D118707 02/05/24 CRT-MAIL SRVS 01/22-2/2             58.11                              1000     410360    310        101000
       D118707 02/05/24 PLN-MAIL SRVS 01/22-2/2              1.75                              1000     411000    310        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        324.84

 45487           1623 THE UPS STORE #4515                     12.67
       019549 01/31/24 PD-EVIDENCE SHIPPING                 12.67                              1000     420100    310        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         12.67

 45493           2706 TRAINNOW.NET                         1,344.00
 JULY 18TH-2023 - JULY 17TH 2024
       3194REV 07/01/23 FIN-eTIME 07/18/23-07/17/24      1,045.00*                             1000     410500    363        101000
       3194REV 07/01/23 WTR-eTIME  07/18/23-07/17/24        93.00                              5210     430500    363        101000
       3194REV 07/01/23 SWR-eTIME  07/18/23-07/17/24       122.00                              5310     430600    363        101000
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    *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim/  Check           Vendor #/Name/               Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
                Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                          PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object  Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
       3194REV 07/01/23 STRS-eTIME  07/18/23-07/17/24       84.00*                             2500     430200    363        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      1,344.00

 45461           3016 TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE        160.00
       202401-1 02/01/24 PD-01/01/24-01/31/24              160.00                              1000     420100    335        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        160.00

 45470           3200 USABLUEBOOK                            164.13
       INV0025813 01/26/24 SWR-HACH TUBE SET 50 TESTS      164.13                              5310     430600    222        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        164.13

 45456           3063 UTILITIES UNDERGROUND LOCATION          15.48
 MONTH OF SERVICE JAN
 9 TOTAL

       4015070 01/31/24 WTR-JAN 2024 UDIGS                   5.16                              5210     430500    318        101000
       4015070 01/31/24 SWR-JAN 2024 UDIGS                   5.16                              5310     430600    318        101000
       4015070 01/31/24 STRS-JAN 2024 UDIGS                  5.16                              2500     430200    318        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         15.48

 45464           1134 VICTIM-WITNESS ADVOCATE PROGRAM        458.91
       020124 02/01/24 CRTS-JAN 2024                       458.91                              2917     410360    356        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        458.91

 45492             84 WESTERN BUILDING CENTER                197.85
       4I662055 01/30/24 SWR-VAC TRUCK/ASSORTED FASTN        6.60                              5310     430600    232        101000
       1I666850 02/02/24 FD-18V LXT HIGH-PRESSURE          191.25                              1000     420400    212        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        197.85

 45502           3205 WESTERN STATES FIRE PROTECTION       1,880.00
 INVOICE #6 - RESIDENTIAL BACKFLOW TESTING PER CONTRACT
       917077 09/15/23 WTR-47 RES BF TESTS               1,880.00                              5210     430500    399        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      1,880.00

 45504       E   2733 WEX Fleet Universal                  8,376.37
 STATEMENT ENDING 01/31/2024
       94977217 01/31/24 PD-JAN FUEL                     2,360.71                              1000     420100    231        101000
       94977217 01/31/24 FIRE-JAN FUEL                     469.74                              1000     420400    231        101000
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    *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim/  Check           Vendor #/Name/               Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
                Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                          PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object  Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
       94977217 01/31/24 PRKS-JAN FUEL                      81.98                              1000     460400    231        101000
       94977217 01/31/24 WTR-JAN FUEL                      218.25                              5210     430500    231        101000
       94977217 01/31/24 SWR-JAN FUEL                      527.97                              5310     430600    231        101000
       94977217 01/31/24 STRS-JAN FUEL                   4,426.58                              2500     430200    231        101000
       94977217 01/31/24 PD-TRAINING                       279.99                              1000     420100    380        101000
       94977217 01/31/24 FAC-JAN FUEL                       11.15                              1000     411200    231        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      8,376.37

 45467           3201 WILD HEART PSYCHOLOGY                1,600.00
       020724 02/07/24 PD-EVALUATION                       800.00                              1000     420100    390        101000
       021124 02/11/24 PD-EVALUATION                       800.00                              1000     420100    390        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      1,600.00

 45477           2716 XYLEM DEWATERING SOLUTIONS, INC        510.40
       3556D09577 01/30/24 SWR-lift station repair pr      510.40                              5310     430600    240        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        510.40
                                       # of Claims    54      Total:   93,208.85      # of Vendors    49
                                           Total Electronic Claims     16,127.79
                                       Total Non-Electronic Claims      77081.06
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13:58:10                                              Fund Summary for Claims                              Report ID: AP110
                                                  For the Accounting Period:  2/24

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
              Fund/Account                                 Amount
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
 1000 GENERAL FUND
   101000 CASH/CASH EQUIVALENTS                                  37,829.69
 2394 BUILDING CODE ENFORCEMENT FUND
   101000 CASH/CASH EQUIVALENTS                                   6,089.85
 2400 SPECIAL LIGHTING DISTRICT FUND
   101000 CASH/CASH EQUIVALENTS                                   2,640.45
 2500 SPECIAL STREET MAINTENANCE DISTRICT FUND
   101000 CASH/CASH EQUIVALENTS                                  10,972.00
 2917 CRIME VICTIMS ASSISTANCE FUND
   101000 CASH/CASH EQUIVALENTS                                     458.91
 2959 EDA
   101000 CASH/CASH EQUIVALENTS                                     949.11
 5210 WATER ENTERPRISE FUND
   101000 CASH/CASH EQUIVALENTS                                  11,532.52
 5310 SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND
   101000 CASH/CASH EQUIVALENTS                                  22,736.32

                                               Total:            93,208.85
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13:58:11                                           Claim Approval Signature Page                           Report ID: AP100A
                                                 For the Accounting Period:  2 / 24

Council Meeting Date:__________________

Claims Submitted to Council:$____________________

Claims Denied/Withheld by Council Finance Committee:$_______________ Claim #'s:_________________

Prepared By:  Shawn Bates, Finance Director

              ___________________________________________

Approved by Susan M. Nicosia, City Manager

              ____________________________________________

City Council to Approve by motion on consent agenda
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93208.85

Shawn Bates

Susan Nicosia

The claims in this batch are routine in nature. Please let me know if you have any questions.
Shawn



- 15 -

Item No.2.



- 16 -

Item No.2.



CITY OF COLUMBIA FALLS 
CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 

HELD FEBRUARY 05, 2024 

 February 05, 2024 Page 1  

 
 
Mayor Barnhart called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 
 
ROLL CALL: Councilor King, Councilor Lovering, Councilor Piper, Councilor Robinson, and Mayor Barnhart. 
Absent: Councilor Shepard and Councilor Price. 
 
Others present: City Manager Nicosia, City Clerk Staaland, City Attorney Breck, and Police Chief Peters. 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA: Councilor Lovering made motion to approve the agenda, seconded by Councilor Piper 
and the motion carried.  
 
CONSENT AGENDA: Councilor Robinson motioned to approve the consent agenda noting there was a change 
on the claims amount to $119,556.56. All other claims appear to be in order, seconded by Councilor Piper with 
Council voting as follows. Ayes: King, Lovering, Piper, Robinson, and Barnhart. 
Approval of Claims - February 5, 2024 - $119,545.58 
Approval of Payroll Claims - January 19, 2024 - $171,132.34 
Approval of Payroll - February 2, 2024 - $115,467.03 
Approval of Regular Meeting Minutes - January 16, 2024 
Approval of Manager Excess Vacation Carryover and Compensation 
Approval of Change Order # 4 - NCC Neumann Construction Co - Sewer Main/LS #5 Rehab - $11,100 and 
Authorize City Manager to Execute 
Approval of Change Order #5 - NCC Neumann Construction Co - Sewer Main/LS #5 - $14,920 and Authorize 
City Manager to Execute 
Approval of FY 2023 Audit Contract - Doyle & Associates, P.C. - $18,200 
 